

65569-8

65569-8

NO. 65569-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL AND BRENDA OSBORNE,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON

Nathaniel J. R. Smith, WSBA # 28302
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent

FILED
2010 NOV 19 11:41 AM
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WA

SOHA & LANG, P.S.
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-1800
Facsimile No.: (206) 624-3585

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. SUMMARY OF THE CASE | 1 |
| II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Reported Accident | 3 |
| B. Farmers' Policy Language | 6 |
| C. Procedural History | 9 |
| III. LIST OF ISSUES PRESENTED | 12 |
| IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT | 13 |
| A. Standard of Review | 13 |
| B. Inadmissible Evidence Should Not Be Considered On Appeal | 17 |
| 1. Hearsay Should Not Be Considered on Summary Judgment | 18 |
| 2. Expert Opinions Offered By an Unqualified Lay Witness Should Not Be Considered on Summary Judgment | 23 |
| C. Summary Judgment Standard | 26 |
| D. Plaintiffs' Breach of Contract Claim Was Properly Dismissed, Because, as a Matter of Law, Plaintiffs Failed to Submit Sufficient Independent Corroborating Evidence that the Accident Was Caused by a Second Vehicle | 28 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Ashley v. Hall</i> , 138 Wn.2d 151, 978 P.2d 1055 (1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bernal v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 406, 553 P.2d 107 (1976)..... | 24 |
| <i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998)..... | 20, 22, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Butzberger v. Foster</i> , 151 Wn.2d 396, 401, 89 P.3d 689 (2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986)..... | 27 |
| <i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>Dixie Ins. Co. v. Mello</i> , 75 Wn. App. 328, 877 P.2d 740 (1994)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Doherty v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 83 Wn. App. 464, 921 P.2d 1098 (1996)..... | 24 |
| <i>Eagle Group, Inc. v. Pullen</i> , 114 Wn. App. 409, 58 P.3d 292 (2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)..... | 14 |
| <i>Gerken v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 220, 872 P.2d 1108 (1994)..... | 34, 35 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Germain v. Pullman Baptist Church</i> , 96 Wn. App. 826, 980 P.2d 809 (1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 130, 741 P.2d 584 (1987)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>International Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004)..... | 15, 20, 21 |
| <i>King County Fire Prot. Dists. No. 16, No. 36 and No. 40 v. Housing Auth. of King County</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994)..... | 15, 20 |
| <i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975)..... | 27 |
| <i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn. App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999)..... | 29 |
| <i>McIlwain v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 439, 136 P.3d 135 (2006)..... | 31 |
| <i>Meadows v. Grant's Auto Brokers, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 874, 431 P.2d 216 (1967)..... | 15, 20 |
| <i>Nationwide Ins. v. Williams</i> , 71 Wn. App. 336, 858 P.2d 516 (1993)..... | 21, 22, 35, 36 |
| <i>Oregon Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barton</i> , 109 Wn. App. 405, 36 P.3d 1065 (2001)..... | 18 |
| <i>Public Employees Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 65 Wn. App. 307, 828 P.2d 63 (1992)..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn. App.170, 817 P.2d 861 (1991)..... | 16, 23, 24 |
| <i>Sehlin v. Chicago, Milwaukie, St. Paul & Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 38 Wn. App. 125, 132, 686 P.2d 492 (1984)..... | 16 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Seaman</i> , 96 Wn. App. 629, 980 P.2d 288 (1999)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>State v. Chapin</i> , 118 Wn.2d 681, 826 P.2d 194 (1992)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>State v. Motherwell</i> , 114 Wn.2d 353, 788 P.2d 1066 (1990)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)..... | 16 |
| <i>Summers v. Great Southern Life Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 209, 122 P.3d 195 (2005)..... | 28 |
| <i>Sunbreaker Condo. Ass'n v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 368, 901 P.2d 1079 (1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>T.W. Elec. Serv. v. Pacific Elec. Contractors Ass'n</i> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir.1987)..... | 27 |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 121 Wn.2d 214, 848 P.2d 721 (1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>Warner v. Regent Assisted Living</i> , 132 Wn. App. 126, 130 P.2d 865 (2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)..... | 14 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Wilson Court Ltd. Partnership v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)..... | 27 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| RCW 48.22.030..... | 12, 13, 25, 31 |
| RCW 48.22.030(8)..... | 2, 17, 30, 34 |

RULES

| | |
|---------------------|--------------------|
| CR 56..... | 9, 18, 19 |
| CR 56(c)..... | 14 |
| CR 56(e)..... | 15, 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| ER 604..... | 9 |
| ER 701..... | 18, 23 |
| ER 702..... | 15, 18, 23 |
| ER 801..... | 20 |
| ER 802..... | 18 |
| ER 803(a)(2)..... | 16, 36 |
| GR 11.2..... | 9 |
| RAP 10.3(a)(6)..... | 18 |

OTHER

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| 15A Washington Practice § 69.7 | 24 |
